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The grievance was DENIED.

The Grievant was an Investigator with the Division of Real Estate and Professional Licensing.  His job required him to investigate files and records of private employers who employ security guards and private investigators, in part to ensure that individuals carrying weapons have the requisite authority under State law.  The Grievant was given a ten (10) day suspension for neglect of duty, insubordination, exercising poor judgment in carrying out and following procedures, failure of good behavior and working in excess of schedule hours without required authorization.  The charges stemmed from his failure to submit examination reports, an incident where he stayed at the site of an investigation even after his supervisor told him to leave, and his failure to properly fill in his time sheets.  The Grievant’s prior disciplinary record included an oral and written reprimand, one-day fine, two-day suspension, and an eight-day suspension.

The Employer argued that it had just cause to discipline the Grievant for all of the charges.  Submitting examination reports was an essential function of the Grievant’s job and the Grievant should not have to be repeatedly asked to file the reports.  The Employer also argued that the Grievant was neglecting his duties by improperly completing his time sheets.  The charge of insubordination was supported by the Grievant’s refusal to follow his supervisor’s order to leave an examination site by 3:15pm.  The Employer charged Grievant with exercising poor judgment because of his failure to correctly complete time sheets.  The failure of good behavior charge arose from the Grievant’s failure to turn in work assignments, time sheets and to follow instructions.  Given all of the Grievant’s conduct, the Employer argued that there was just cause for a ten-day suspension and that it was commensurate with the offenses.

As to the insubordination charge, the Union argued that the supervisor’s orders were unclear and unreasonable.  In response to the neglect of duty charge for failing to turn in reports, the Union claimed that the Grievant did submit the information from the reports to his supervisor and argued that a computer backlog in the office was the reason why the reports were not submitted on time.  The Union stated that the failure of good behavior charge could not be sustained because revisions to the disciplinary policy excluded from the violation behavior that was already specified within the disciplinary policy.   

In addition to challenging the merits of the charges against the Grievant, the Union claimed Employer violated Articles 2 and 5 of the contract and made due process challenges to the disciplinary process, targeting of the Grievant, the punishment and the notice of punishment.  The Union claimed the discipline was not progressive, not commensurate with the offense and not apportioned to each of the alleged violations.  The Union claimed that there was a due process violation in the disciplinary process because the same person acted in several capacities in the process that lead to Grievant’s discipline and because the labor relations officer modified the charges recommended by the Grievant’s supervisor. 

The grievance was DENIED.  First, the Arbitrator found that there was no conflict in the same person acting as the Employer designee at the Step 3 meeting, pre-disciplinary meeting and as investigator.  He also noted that the LRO must determine whether the information received qualifies for any discipline and may include charges in addition to those recommended by the supervisor.  There was not evidence to support the Union’s claim that the notice of the pre-disciplinary hearing was inadequate or that the Union’s request for documents did not receive sufficient response.  The Arbitrator held that the Employer had just cause to discipline the Grievant for failure to submit examination reports and one time sheet.  Completing and filing the reports was an essential part of his job, and there were no valid reasons for why the reports were not completed on time.  The Arbitrator held that there was also sufficient evidence of insubordination.  The Grievant was given a clear and reasonable order by his supervisor to leave an examination site by a specific time and he refused to.   

The Arbitrator did not find sufficient evidence to sustain the neglect of duty or failure to follow orders charges for improper completion of the Grievant’s time sheets.  The Employer claimed that the Grievant was not filling out specific columns properly, but the time sheets offered as evidence did not contain the same column headings.  Additionally, numerous time sheets of other employees were not properly filled out.  The Employer could not discipline the Grievant for failure to follow the policy unless it also disciplined the other employees.  The Arbitrator also held that the Grievant was not improperly reporting his time because, although the Grievant worked over forty (40) hours, he only requested to be paid for forty hours.  The failure of good behavior charges also failed because other provisions of the disciplinary policy covered the foundation for the charges.  The Employer could not use the failure of good behavior claim to double-charge the Grievant.

The Union’s claim that the Employer discriminated against the Grievant was not sustained because the Union failed to present any evidence that the Grievant was not treated in an even-handed matter.  There was also not sufficient evidence to sustain the Union’s claims that management rights were exercised in a manner that abridged other specific articles and section of the agreement, or that the proper discipline and grievance procedures were not followed.  

Ultimately the Arbitrator upheld the ten-day suspension.  Although there was no basis for three of the Employer’s charges against the Grievant, the charges that remained were sufficient to warrant a ten-day suspension, especially given the Grievant’s prior disciplinary record.  Both the neglect of duty and insubordination charges required that the discipline be commensurate with the offense.  The failure to submit examination reports was a “serious lapse in an essential element of his job as an investigator of private security employees.”  Additionally, there was no justification for the Grievant’s decision not to comply with his supervisor’s order to leave the investigation site at the specified time.  These were both serious offenses and, when combined with his prior discipline, the last of which was an eight-day suspension, a ten-day suspension was commensurate with the charges and followed the progressive discipline steps.  Accordingly, the grievance was DENIED.  

